replacement securities in consideration for the cancellation of the Convertible
Securities outstanding as described in Section 9.4; and

 expenses associated with the Proposed Transaction (including legal, advisory,
accounting, tax, listing and administrative fees as well as printing and advertising).
These expenses are estimated to be US$493,709 and have been recognised
through profit and loss and reduces the overall cash balance of Kore Potash UK
Merged Group.

(d) Pro Forma Financial Information

This Section contains the Pro Forma Financial Information for Kore Potash UK Merged
Group, reflecting the combined businesses of the Company and Kore Potash UK.  The Pro
Forma Financial Information is presented to provide Shareholders with an indication of Kore
Potash UK Merged Group statement of financial position if the Proposed Transaction
occurred as at 30 June 2017.

Pro forma Kore Potash UK Merged Group statement of financial position

Set out below is the audit reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the Kore
Potash UK Merged Group as at 30 June 2017 adjusted for certain pro-forma adjustments.

 30 June 2017
Pro- forma

adjustments

Pro-forma
statement of

financial
position

 USD USD USD

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 33,946,629 (493,709) 33,452,920
Trade and other receivables 230,668  230,668

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 34,177,297 (493,709) 33,683,588

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 121,631  121,631
Property, plant and equipment 387,827  387,827
Exploration and evaluation
expenditure 117,038,885

117,038,885

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 117,548,343  117,548,343

TOTAL ASSETS 151,725,640 (493,709) 151,231,931

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 533,416  533,416

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 533,416  533,416

TOTAL LIABILITIES 533,416  533,416

NET ASSETS 151,192,224 (493,709) 150,698,515

EQUITY
Contributed equity 204,510,196  204,510,196
Reserves 23,010,292  23,010,292

 page 52

Accumulated losses (76,328,264) (493,709) (76,821,973)

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company

151,192,224 (493,709) 150,698,515

Non-controlling interests -  -

TOTAL EQUITY 151,192,224 (493,709) 150,698,515

5.10 Capital structure and ownership

(a) Capital structure

Kore Potash UK has the following securities on issue which were issued on its incorporation:

 50,000 redeemable non-voting preference shares of £1 each; and

 one ordinary share of US$0.001.

See Section 5.2 for the treatment of these securities following the implementation of the
Scheme.

Based on the Company’s current issued share capital, if the Scheme is implemented, Kore
Potash UK will issue approximately 768,158,142 Kore Potash UK Shares to CDN who will in
turn issue the equivalent number of Kore Potash UK CDIs to Shareholders.